RFC 9359
Echo Request/Reply for Enabled In Situ OAM (IOAM)
Capabilities
Abstract
This document describes a generic format for use in echo request/reply mechanisms, which can
be used within an IOAM-Domain, allowing the IOAM encapsulating node to discover the enabled
IOAM capabilities of each IOAM transit and IOAM decapsulating node. The generic format is
intended to be used with a variety of data planes such as IPv6, MPLS, Service Function Chain

, ,
, , , May 2017,
.
, , and ,
, ,
, May 2022, .
, , , , and ,
,
, , November 2022,
.
7.2. Informative References
[RFC4302] [RFC4303]
[RFC4303]
[RFC9197]
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
Cotton, M. Leiba, B. T. Narten "Guidelines for Writing an IANA
Considerations Section in RFCs" BCP 26 RFC 8126 DOI 10.17487/RFC8126
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8126>
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Brockners, F., Ed. Bhandari, S., Ed. T. Mizrahi, Ed. "Data Fields for In Situ
Operations, Administration, and Maintenance (IOAM)" RFC 9197 DOI 10.17487/
RFC9197 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9197>
Song, H. Gafni, B. Brockners, F. Bhandari, S. T. Mizrahi "In Situ
Operations, Administration, and Maintenance (IOAM) Direct Exporting" RFC
9326 DOI 10.17487/RFC9326 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc9326>
RFC 9359 Ping-Enabled IOAM Capabilities March 2023
Min, et al. Standards Track Page 15

, July 2020, .
Acknowledgements
The authors would like to acknowledge , , , ,
, , , , , ,
, , , , , , ,
, , and  for their careful review and
helpful comments.
The authors appreciate the f2f discussion with  on this document.
Nainar, N. K. Pignataro, C. Akiya, N. Zheng, L. Chen, M. G. Mirsky "BIER
Ping and Trace" Work in Progress Internet-Draft, draft-ietf-bier-ping-08
<https://datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-ietf-bier-ping-08>
Mirsky, G. Meng, W. Ao, T. Khasnabish, B. Leung, K. G. Mishra "Active
OAM for Service Function Chaining (SFC)" Work in Progress Internet-Draft,
draft-ietf-sfc-multi-layer-oam-22 <https://datatracker.ietf.org/doc/
html/draft-ietf-sfc-multi-layer-oam-22>
Kent, S. "IP Authentication Header" RFC 4302 DOI 10.17487/RFC4302
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4302>
Kent, S. "IP Encapsulating Security Payload (ESP)" RFC 4303 DOI 10.17487/
RFC4303 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4303>
Conta, A. Deering, S. M. Gupta, Ed. "Internet Control Message Protocol
(ICMPv6) for the Internet Protocol Version 6 (IPv6) Specification" STD 89 RFC
4443 DOI 10.17487/RFC4443 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc4443>
Crawford, M. B. Haberman, Ed. "IPv6 Node Information Queries" RFC 4620
DOI 10.17487/RFC4620 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc4620>
Bonica, R. Gan, D. Tappan, D. C. Pignataro "Extended ICMP to Support
Multi-Part Messages" RFC 4884 DOI 10.17487/RFC4884 <https://
Kompella, K. Swallow, G. Pignataro, C., Ed. Kumar, N. Aldrin, S. M. Chen
"Detecting Multiprotocol Label Switched (MPLS) Data-Plane Failures" RFC 8029
DOI 10.17487/RFC8029 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8029>
Bonica, R. Thomas, R. Linkova, J. Lenart, C. M. Boucadair "PROBE: A
Utility for Probing Interfaces" RFC 8335 DOI 10.17487/RFC8335
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8335>
Carpenter, B. B. Liu "Limited Domains and Internet Protocols" RFC 8799
DOI 10.17487/RFC8799 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8799>
Tianran Zhou Dhruv Dhody Frank Brockners Cheng Li